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Short Notice

RAJYA SABHA

Saturday, the 23rd December, 1967/
2nd Pausa 1889 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the “clock, THE DrpuTry CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION AND
ANSWER

Post oF DIrReCcToR ofF CENTRAL INSTI-
TUTE OF ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY

11. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA :y
SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA:

Wiill the Minister of HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post of the Director of Central Institute of Orthopaedic Surgery is lying vacant;

(b) if so, what steps have been taken to fill up the post; and

(¢) what are the qualifications presecribed for the post?

THE MINISTER FOR HEALTH,
FAMILY PLANNING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SATYA
NARAYAN SINHA) : (a) Yes, Madam.

(b) The post was advertised by the Union Public Service Commission and their recommendation has now been received and is under examination.

(c) A statoment giving the preseribed qualifications for the post is laid on the Table cof the Sabhha.

STATEMENT

Prescribed qualifications for the post of

Director, Institute of Orthopaedics and

Orthopaedic Surgeon, Safdarjang Hospital, New Delhi

(i) A recognised medical qualification included in the First or Second Schedule or Part II of the Third Schedule (other than licentiate qualifications) to the Indian Medical Council Act, 1956, Holders of educational

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Bhupesh
Gupta.
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qualifications included in Part II ot the Third Schedule should alsp fulfil the conditions stipulated in sub-section
(3) of Section 13 of the Indian Medical
Council Act, 1956. [ENEE

(ii) Postgraduate qualifications in the speciality e.g. M.S. (Orth.), M.C.H
(Orth.), (Liverpool), F.R.C.S. or equl-
valent,

(iii) Sixteen years’ standing in the profession. -

(iv) At least 10 years’ experience as a Professor in Orthopaedics in a medical college/teaching institution.

(v) Extensive practical and administrative experience in the field of medical relief/medical research, medical education or public health organisation.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Madam, is it true that the Ministry is going to appoint Dr. Sankaran as Director, Central Institute of Orthopaedic Surgery even if he does not fulfil the requirements laid down by the Ministry itself? May I know whether it is a fact that the Ministry raised the issue of ten years experience as professor as the criterion for selection—it was placed on record of the UPSC in the interview—and that the advice of the Ministry was completely ignored by the commission and in this connection, whether it is also a fart that Dr. Sankaran applied for a no-objection certificate on December 2, it was refused and then subsequently. suddenly, on December 4 the same certificate was issued and whether in this connection it is also not a fact that in 1958 Dr.
Sankaran was charge-sheeted after investigation by Sir Harry Black of England?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
Madam, he has put so many questions one after another. I do not know which to reply first. There are certain things about the qualifications already laid on the Table of the House. It is a fact that Dr. Sankaran applied for this post and the UPSC interviewed him also. Sp far as the Ministry is concerned, we have laid down that 10 vears’ experience as a professor In orthopaedics is necessary. Dr. Sankaran was not given a nc-objection certificate. It i1s true because he had not applied through the proper channel. But it was a technical objection. It was brought to the notice of our Ministry.
The Secretary of the UPSC told them that on technical grounds, I think, it is not proper to withhold the officer from appearing hefore the UPSC. Besides, they claimed that the UPSC has the right to relax any essential qualifications and on that ground, at the last moment. he was allowed to appear before the UPSC.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 kaow fram the hon., Minister whether the gentleman does not fulfil any of the three conditiong prescribed? That is, neither has he 16 years’ standing in the profession nor has he at least 10 years’ experience as professor in orthopaedics in a medical college/teach-
ing institution nor has he extensive practical and administrative experience in the field of medical relief/ medical research, medical education or public health organisations. If this assumption is correct, may I know what extraneous circumstances were there to see that this particular gentle-~
man is selected?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
Madam, out of these three which the hon. Member has mentioned, one is correct—he has a standing of 19 years in the service.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1t seems that when the advertisement was made inviting applications for the post, the UPSC wrote to the Director General of Health Services asking for contact candidates—whatever it is—from the service. Three names were given and among them was the name of Dr.
Sankaran. And then again the Health Ministry pointed out that the 10-year rule should be insisted upon and that it should not be relaxed at all. They stuck to that position. That position was also ignored; that suggestion of the Ministry was also ignored. May I know also whether it is not a fact that when this was going on, some very prominent personalities—I can name them but I will not—were trying to get in touch with certain people in the UPSC and the Secretary of the UPSC insisted that they should go in the way they were going in order to make the selection of Dr.
Sankaran possible? And how is it that Dr. Duraiswamy was not on the Board of Selection when earlier he had been there and his place was filled by some-
pody else? The reason for this will have to be explained.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
Now, Madam, the representative on the UPSC on our behalf was the Director-General and he is the head. He thought that it was not necessary to
¢end Dr. Duraiswamy,

So far as the recommendations of the UPSC is concerned, it is absolute-
1y confidential and we cannot say who has been selected by the UPSC because it has always been the convention that unless the appointing authority—in this case the appointing authority is the Cabinet—disposes of it, we should not disclose who has been selected and who has been recommended.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Madam,
I seek your protection. We are not asking about the secret deliberations of the UPSC.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has explained the other aspect, why Pr. Duraiswamy was not on the Selection Board. He has explained it.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The statement itself says, 10 years’ experience as a professor in QOrthopaedics.
This gentleman had no experience as a professor at all at the time of applying he had not even a month’s experience. Now, this is there in the statement.

SHRI AKBAR ALI KHAN: Are we discussing personalities?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I do not know, Madam. If you think that it is a personal thing, I can tell you that none of these gentlemen I know. This post is very important. You must know that the sufferer will be the patient and it may affect the development of this Institute. According to our information, some nepotism and favouritism had been practised, We are trying to find out whether it 1s true. It may or may not be true. But on the basis of the very statement which the hon. Minister has made. certain things appear to be there, first-
1y that the rule has been waived; secondly, that the Director General of Health Services was opposed to the relaxation being made; thirdly, that a particular Board did not include Dr.
Duraiswamy and fourthly that in 1958 he had been charge-sheeted, that particular gentleman, and he was refused, on that score, when he asked for the certificate. Do not say that it is a personal thing. I am not interested in personal things. He was charge-sheeted. It was not given. You explained.
It was refused on the 2nd December and suddenly the decision was revoked on the 4th of December and the certificate was issued. According to the papers in my possession I find that the decision had been taken to revoke it in a matter of hours, in a matter of days. in order top make the selection possible.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
Madam, so far as the charge-sheet matter is concerned, we have no information. But I may assure the hon.
Member that on that ground he was not refused this no-objection certificate. As I have explained before. it was refused on the ground that he had not applied through the proper channel. That was the ground. But later, as 1 have explained, when the Secretary of the UPSC telephoned our Ministry that . ..

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now you have got it.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA :
.. .it will be something unpleasant because on {ihat ground he should not be refused this no-objection certificate.

SHRI B. K. P, SINHA : Before any further question is asked, I would like to say something on this. Now, we do not know whether the appointment has been made. And even after the appointment is made it is unusual for this House to go into such questions—
(Interruptions) Let me have my say—
of an individual nature. Here we do not know what are the recommendations. and we operate, with great respect to the honourable Members, as a veto on the UP.S.C, and the Government before any appointment is made.
So many things are said against him.
The poor man is not here to defend himself. The Minister does not know because the charges have not been given to him in advance.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now that the short Notice question has been admitted, so the question hour must go on.

= fammgmy ATt |rergan
are foe oRe ¥ @t zafed |
aaag @ § fF FE oy & 9@
IqF qC A IAR! SF FLA AW,
Ia¥ qgw g afg @F e & sEwt
TFY § 9gAE a9 qF ar UFA &7
AT EH FT FTAT AT A F
AT Tg FTAT A g g o

AT T I g fe ag aw g
T, TE WE FE T A g )
# g gl Fgar fF ag @y g
dfga foaay w1 gu ik 9% @@
Tay e g 9F1 § fF e o
aga fedng ey WX fowew am argl & @ TEY awg ¥ oAl T
T F Frasd W o dYo THo HYo adigr o1 fowm g 59 & aik & &1
ITAT IS W ATEAFAT LT BT
¥ et W fotsma &% fear ok
Ty ag 9 fawaar §fF 3 aga
TguET At €1 g feafd A
& wgar w&wm o w9 S ag sad f& s ofas dvaar =t ¥ =@t qr ueeTs fFm ar Al s Wi ad fea @ TS IR fAw F¥ F
1§ FRO o Tro THo o ¥ FaTAT
m AE fgam =% fF s 199
FATATE | T& T 1FRT g fom
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FN YTAT 19 1A § AR FT LT qAFaAT
g o feafg @ 9 wrgT #5349
§ g faotr dar & o gl #<&
§ o fro uHo Ho F UT T AG
qrAe &, 3% & @ AR §F HRAqE S
famT <7 1 ¥ waa faog #3r ?

st gy A fag : 7T aaed
T A1 FT FE AT qET FATLH,
SF R H A grag q@ off, /Y
T QI F @Y @ S o¥F F
fawen & € a1 #¥ & T8 wrAg
I ¥4 AT % fawT, ¥ 3O
W W & o o SFW
§ wANT gge § 9% FgAT JTEar ngT Jo dto THo o &I fege-
T TARAT TAART §F FIA FL AV
g, fog ot 7z a7 <fed & g w5
T g fF gw s @ famfRan
FIAMA | G590 a7 & agq & o Fo
ugo okt famiTari w1 gAY ALY HAT
%I' AT go dto U¥o dYo ¥ fraAsga
Fa1 fHAT & SHFT TFAAIT gH AGN
T 95d &1 98 SFT UIT § 1 A
I st fgerfeg AT SEEr
AT FHE QAT AR A Ira
FI HETIL T@F & Fgar a0 fazang
g st fFar smamm)

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :
Madam Deputy Chairman, is it not a fact that four days back I wrote a letter to the honourable Minister of Health giving all the details of this case, even the dates of the orders, when the orders were passed? I am not going to divulge all these confidential things which the Minister thinks to be so confidential, But may I know from him whether it 1s not a fact that the UP.S.C. took an unusual step in telephoning to the Ministry of Health. the Secretary there, which is very seldom and a very unusual step on the part of the U.P.S.C. (Intervention by Shri P. N. Sapru) Now, . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Do not get distracted.
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SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR : Now.
Madam Deputy Chairman, what was the justification given by the Secretary, UPS.C. to telephone +{o the Health Ministry and why, as my friend, honourable Mr. Bhupesh Gupta, asked this question, the orders were revised within 48 hours on the pressure of the U.P.S.C.? We have every regard for the UP.S.C. But we cannot allow the U.P.S.C. to dominate the executive Ministries in changing their orders within 48 hours. What were ihe circumstances for such a change?
Will the hon. Minister clarify the position why the U.P.S.C. took this unusual step?

SHR1 SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
It is not for me to sumbit an explanation on behalf of the step which the U.PS.C. has taken. It is rather rare.
Always they do not do like this. But so far as this revocation order is concerned, Madam, I have already explained.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: I
want to know what is the justification.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I am charging the Minister for misleading the House.

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA*
I say the UP.S.C. did certain things for which I am not to explain ...

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:
though I asked a question . ..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : He has not finished.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : All right,
Madam, .

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
As I said. what the Secretary did is not always done; it is seldom. Generally they do not do like this. In this case they have done it. There is no doubt that the Secretary, UP.S.C. had done it.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: 1
rise on a point of order. Madam Deputy Chairman, here is a serious matter. I do not want to tell the details to the House and to the public. But the hon, Minister said . . .

Even
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SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE : You should inform the House.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: Here the hon. Minister has raised a very important and serious matter. He says that the Secretary, U.P.S.C. has done 1t. Therefore, he cannot reply, I seek your protection and guidance.
From whom should we enquire about the behaviour of the Secretary, U.P. sS.C?

AN HON. MEMBER : Home Minister.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: It is the joint responsibility of the Cabinet as a whole. So, Madam Deputy Chairman, someone on behalf of the U.PS.C. should reply to this question to the House. We would like to know why this unusual step was taken by the U.P.S.C. which reflects upon the character of this high office of the UPS.C. It will create a very bad impression in the country. So this position should be clarified. Either the hon. Minister or the Leader of the House should let us know who is going to clarify the decision taken by the Secretary, UP.S.C.

SHRI B. D.
Madam . . .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Ask a question if you want.

SHRI B. D. KHOBARAGADE : He has already put a number of questions.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: I
want your guidance, Madam.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Have you any reply to Mr. Chandra Shekhar?

KHOBARAGADE :

SHRI A. M. TARIQ : Madam, I rise on a point of order . ..

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
let him reply.

No,

SHRI A. M. TARIQ: I am putting my point of order. I am raising a point of order. On the point of order you must listen to me. The hon. Member has mentioned something about the confidential correspondence with the hon, Minister of which this House is not aware. So before he discloses the cor-
respondense in the House we should be told something about this correspondence; otherwise how can we participate?
We do not know what has happened between the hon. Member and the hon.
Minister, We should alsc be aware of the facts. I will request the hon. Minister to please tell us something about rthus.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: We
have taken nearly twenty minutes.
You may ask another question, Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta.

-

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
The hon. Member has asked about the Secretary, U.P.S.C. doing something which 1s unusual. I think the Home Ministry is the proper authority. He should put the question to them as to why he did like this.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He has made it very clear that the Home Ministry is responsible.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : I am not going into the confidential part of it at all. You will have heard, Madam, the hon. Minister admitting that the U.P.
S.C. Secretary took the unusual step of telephoning the Ministry to get a certain thing done,

1 should like to know first of all what extraordinary qualities in Dr.
Sankaran made the U.P.S.C. Secretary act in this manner, and why the Minjster is not disclosing the fact that the Chairman of the UPSC issued orders for postponement of the interview at 4 pM. on the 30th of November and by 5-30 .M. he had reversed his own order in order that something could take place. Then on the very morning of the interview, the certificate in question, the clearance certificate was asked for . ..

SHRI A. D. MANI: On a point of order. It has been the custom of this House not to discuss the working of the UPSC excepting on a specific motion. . . -

(Interruption)

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: We are not discussing UPSC.
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. THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : There
1s no point of order. Mr. Gupta you may continue.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Now. therefore, in the matter of interview. we find from our information that the time had been fixed and changed in order to accommodate and with a view to getting the interview through, the UPSC moved in the matter and got by telephone the so-called clearance certificate. Also is it not a fact that at the same time, somebody saw to it that on the Board of Selection Dr.
Doraiswamy was not present? And is it not a fact that his Ministry told the UPSC ‘Rather keep the post vacant instead of waiving the rules and appointing people not qualified with 10 years’ experience. etc., etc.?

SHRI SATYA NARAYAN SINHA:
The last point mentioned by the hon.
Member is correct,

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No more. Papers to be laid on the Table.

v

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

Tue PRress CouNcit (SECOND AMEND-
MENT) RULES, 1967

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NAN-
DINI SATPATHY): Madam, I beg to lay on the Table, under sub-section (3) of section 22 of the Press Council Act.
1965, a copy of the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting Notification
G.S.R. No, 1789, dated the 7th November, 1967, publishing the Press Council (Second Amendment) Rules 1967.
[Placed in Library. See No. iT-

2147/671

STATEMENTS SHOWING ACTION TAKEN ON

VARIOUS ASSURANCES, PROMISES AND

UNDERTAKINGS GIVEN BY GOVERNMENT
DURING VARIOUS SESSIONS

SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY :
Madam, on behalf of Mr. I, K. Gujral.
I beg to lay on the Table the following statements showing the action taken by Government on the various assur-

(RAJYA SABHA]

on the Table 5670

and undertakings
sessions shown

ances. promises
given during
against each.

the

(i) Statement No. VIIT — Forty-seventh session, 1964.

— Fifty - seventh

(ii) Statement No. IX session, 1966.

(iil) Statemeat No. VI — Fifty-ninth sion, 1967,

— Sixtieth Session,
1967,

— Sixty-first session
1967.

[See Appendix LXII, Annexure Nos. 95 to 99 for (i} to (v)]
WOTIFICATIONS TUNDER TR CUSToMMs ACT,
1962 AND THE CENTRAL EXCISES AND
SALT AcT, 1944

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K.
¢. PANT) : Madam, I beg to lay on the Table—

(a) A copy each of the following

ses-
(iv) Statement No. V

(v) Statement No. II

Notifications of the Ministry of Finance (Department of ' Revenue and Inaurance), under section 159 of the Customs Act, 1962 and section 38
of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944:—

(i) Notification G.S.R. No.
1865, dated the 9th December, 1967, publishing the Customs and Central
Excise Duties Export
Drawback (General) Sixty-sixth Amendment
Rules, 1967.

(ii) Notification. G.S.R. No.
1866, dated the 9th December. 1967 publishing the Customs and Central
Excise Duties Export
Drawback (General) Sixty-seventh Amendment
Rules, 1967.

(iii) Notifidation G.S.R. No.

1867, dated the 9th December, 1967, publishing the Customs and Central

Excise Duties Export

Drawback (General) Sixty-eighth Amendment

Rules, 19867.

